STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIVISION OF RADIATION PROTECTION
7171 Cleanwater Lane, Bldg. 5 * P.O. Box 47827 * Olympia, Washington 98504-7827
TDD Relay 1-800-833-6388
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April 5, 2004
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TO: ... All Radioactive Materials Licensees & Interested Parties - —
FROM: ~{V Qeren C. Scroggs, Supervisor, Radioactive Materials Section

SUBJECT: 2004 PROPOSED FEES & HEARING DATE

We are proposing to adjust our fees for radioactive materials licenses to meet necessary
program costs. The annual fees and the license application fee are proposed to increase
approximately 3% (individually ranging from 2.74 % to 3.20%, which is within the fiscal
growth factor for the 2004 fiscal year). This proposed rule provides small increases in the
fees that are necessary to meet anticipated program costs and maintain the current level of

program ‘services of the Radioactive Materials Program.

A summary of the proposed radioactive materials license fees is attached. The full text of
the proposed fee change is being published in the Washington State Register (WSR 04-
07-175). The proposed rules are also available at our web site under “Rules &
Regulations”; “New and Proposed Regulations™.’ Go to http://www.doh.wa.gov/ehp/rp.

A public hearing on the proposed radioactive materials fees will be held on April 27,

2004, at 10:00 AM in Building 5, 7171 Cleanwater Lane, Tumwater, WA (Exit 101 from e
I-5, go 1 mile east on Tumwater Blvd., turn left on Cleanwater Lane, left at second

drive). You may attend in person or send to me your written comments at P.O. Box

47827, Olympia, WA 98504-7827 or FAX to 360-236-2255 or e-mail to arden.scroggs@

doh.wa.gov. Comments must be received by April 27, 2004, to assure consideration.

The new fee schedule is expected to take effect for radioactive materials licensees with

due dates on or after June 30, 2004. . ¥ ' ’ o S :
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RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE FEE CATEGORIES & PROPOSED 2004 FEES

Special Category Users (WAC 246-254-070)

02
04
05
06
33
07
11
08
09
10
24
12
13
14

Nuclear Pharmacy
Nuclear Laundry
Large Manufacturer
Small Manufacturer
Receipt & Distr.
Decontamination
Waste Broker
Minor HP

Major HP

Civil Defense
SNM/DU

Big Broad Scope
Medium Broad Scope
Small Broad Scope

Medical Users (WAC 246-254-080)

03
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
32

Mobile Nuclear Med
Medical Il & I}
Medical IV & V
Medical Combo
Medical VI
Teletherapy
Medical >200 mCi
Medical >30 - <200 mCi
Medical <30 mCi
Medical |
Diagnostic Source

Industrial Users (WAC 246-254-090)

25
60
26
31
34"
35
36
61
37
38
67
40
64

Radiography - Vault
Radiography - Field
Well Logging
Portable Gauge
Fixed Gauge

Gas Chromatograph
Large lrradiator
Walk-in Irradiator
Large Production
Smali Production
Static Eliminator
RHF-20 (U-Dep)
GL Registration

Laboratory Users (WAC 246-254-100)

28
29
30
65
66
39

Large Lab
Medium Lab
Small Lab
Microlab

NORM Lab
RHF-15 (In Vitro)

2004 Pﬁroposed Annual Fees
Current Proposed

Fee Cat. |2003 Fee 2004 Fee
2|9 5,655.00 | § 5,732.00
3| $ 4,695.00 | $ 4,844.00
4% . 9,475.00 | $ 9,776.00
5| $ 9,475.00 | § 9,776.00
6] $ 3,325.00 | $ 3,428.00
71 % 6,355.00 | $ 6,556.00
8| $ 1,340.00 | $ 1,380.00
9] $ 2,505.00 | $ 2,580.00
10] § 1,570.00 | $ 1,620.00
111 $ 3,010.00 | $ "~ 3,100.00 h
12| $ 18,805.00 | $  19,400.00
13| $ 8,690.00 { § 8,968.00
14| $ 6,985.00 | 7,208.00
15| $ 3,425.00 | $ 3,532.00
16| $ 2,965.00 | $ 3,060.00
171 $ 4,725.00 | $ 4,876.00
18] $ 2,640.00 | $ 2,620.00
19] $ 1,570.00 | $ 1,620.00
20| $ 2,390.00 | 2,464.00
211 § 1,900.00 | $ 1,960.00
22| % 1,895.00 | $ 1,436.00
23| $ 1,225.00 | $ 1,264.00
241 § 475.00 | $ 488.00
25| § 5,635.00 | $ 5,708.00
26| $ 3,635.00 | § 3,748.00
28| $ 3,780.00 | $ 3,900.00
29} § 1,870.00 1 § 1,928.00
30| $ 1,570.00 { $ 1,620.00
31| $ 785.00 | $ 808.00
32] % 765.00 | $ 788.00
33| % 860.00 ] § 884.00
34| $ 860.00 | $ 884.00 |
35] $ 540.00 | $ 556.00
36| $ 1,495.00 | $ 1,540.00
37| % 6,900.00 | $ 7,120.00
38| % 2,210.00 | $ 2,280.00
39| $ 72.00| % 74.00
40| $ 72.00 1 $ 74.00
60| $ 7,415.00 | $ 7,652.00
61| $ 7,930.00 | $ 8,180.00
64| $ - $ 214.00
65| $ 540.00 | $ 556.00
66] $ 725.00 | $ 748.00
67] $ 350.00 | $ 360.00

Hourly Rate $ 100.00 $100.00

Application $ 160.00 $165.00

Fee
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