

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH **DIVISION OF RADIATION PROTECTION** 7171 Cleanwater Lane, Bldg. 5 \* P.O. Box 47827 \* Olympia, Washington 98504-7827 TDD Relay 1-800-833-6388

April 5, 2004

TO: m Arden C. Scroggs, Supervisor, Radioactive Materials Section FROM:

## SUBJECT: 2004 PROPOSED FEES & HEARING DATE

We are proposing to adjust our fees for radioactive materials licenses to meet necessary program costs. The annual fees and the license application fee are proposed to increase approximately 3% (individually ranging from 2.74 % to 3.20%, which is within the fiscal growth factor for the 2004 fiscal year). This proposed rule provides small increases in the fees that are necessary to meet anticipated program costs and maintain the current level of program's ervices of the Radioactive Materials Program.

A summary of the proposed radioactive materials license fees is attached. The full text of the proposed fee change is being published in the Washington State Register (WSR 04-07-175). The proposed rules are also available at our web site under "Rules & Regulations"; "New and Proposed Regulations". Go to http://www.doh.wa.gov/ehp/rp.

A public hearing on the proposed radioactive materials fees will be held on April 27, 2004, at 10:00 AM in Building 5, 7171 Cleanwater Lane, Tumwater, WA (Exit 101 from I-5, go 1 mile east on Tumwater Blvd., turn left on Cleanwater Lane, left at second drive). You may attend in person or send to me your written comments at P.O. Box 47827, Olympia, WA 98504-7827 or FAX to 360-236-2255 or e-mail to arden.scroggs@ doh.wa.gov. Comments must be received by April 27, 2004, to assure consideration. The new fee schedule is expected to take effect for radioactive materials licensees with due dates on or after June 30, 2004. 化合物 医静脉炎 

## Attachment

 $(p_{1}, \dots, p_{k}) \in \mathcal{K}_{k}$  . If  $k \in \{\frac{1}{2}, \dots, \frac{1}{2}\}$  , (100.44)and the second . n. † . . · · · . . . i

STP-DOL Yemplate RIDS: SP08

04 APR 16

AM 9:

10

## RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE FEE CATEGORIES & PROPOSED 2004 FEES

Special Category Users (WAC 246-254-070)		2004 Propos	ed Annual Fees		
02	Nuclear Pharmacy	-1		Current	Proposed
02 04	Nuclear Laundry		Fee Cat.	2003 Fee	2004 Fee
	•				\$ 5,732.00
05	Large Manufacturer		2		\$ 4,844.00
06	Small Manufacturer		4	\$ 4,695.00   \$ 9,475.00	\$ 9,776.00
33	Receipt & Distr.		5		\$ 9,776.00
07	Decontamination Waste Broker		6		\$ 3,428.00
11 08	Minor HP		7	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 6,556.00
			8		\$ 1,380.00
09	Major HP Civil Defense		9		\$ 2,580.00
10	SNM/DU		10		\$ 1,620.00
24		<b>~</b> -	11	\$ 3,010.00	\$ 3,100.00
12	Big Broad Scope		12		\$ 19,400.00
13	Medium Broad Scope		13		\$ 8,968.00
14	Small Broad Scope		13		\$ 7,208.00
Madiaati			14		\$ 3,532.00
	Isers (WAC 246-254-080)		15		\$ 3,060.00
03	Mobile Nuclear Med		17		
15	Medical II & III				
16	Medical IV & V		18		
17	Medical Combo		19		
18	Medical VI		20		\$ 2,464.00
19	Teletherapy		21	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,960.00
20	Medical >200 mCi		22	\$ 1,395.00	\$ 1,436.00
21	Medical >30 - <200 mCi		23		\$ 1,264.00
22	Medical <30 mCi		24	\$ 475.00	\$ 488.00
23	Medical I		25		\$ 5,708.00
32	Diagnostic Source		26		\$ 3,748.00
			28		\$ 3,900.00
	Users (WAC 246-254-090)		29		\$ 1,928.00
25	Radiography - Vault		30		\$ 1,620.00
60	Radiography - Field		31	\$ 785.00	\$ 808.00
26	Well Logging		32	\$ 765.00	\$ 788.00
31	Portable Gauge		33		\$ 884.00
34	Fixed Gauge		34		\$ 884.00
35	Gas Chromatograph		· 35		\$ 556.00
36	Large Irradiator		36		\$ 1,540.00
61	Walk-in Irradiator		37	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 7,120.00
37	Large Production		38		\$ 2,280.00
38	Small Production		39		\$ 74.00
67	Static Eliminator		40		\$ 74.00
40	RHF-20 (U-Dep)		60		\$ 7,652.00
64	GL Registration		61	\$ 7,930.00	\$ 8,180.00
			64		\$ 214.00
	y Users (WAC 246-254-100)		65		\$ 556.00
28	Large Lab		66		\$ 748.00
29	Medium Lab		67	\$ 350.00	\$ 360.00
30	Small Lab				• •
65	Microlab		Hourly Rate	\$ 100.00	\$100.00
66	NORM Lab		Application	\$ 160.00	\$165.00
39	RHF-15 (In Vitro)		Fee		



1

1

**`**\.

State of Washington DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Division of Radiation Protection 7171 Cleanwater Lane, Bldg 5 PO Box 47827 Olympia WA 98504-7827

ミンシー

DLY P&DF, WA. 18:26 04/06/04

US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION OFFICE OF STATE PROGRAMS WASHINGTON DC

Shell

•••••

:

PAUL LOHAUS